
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh (Chair) Labour
Councillor Chris Carlin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. MINUTES 1 - 6

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) THE CORPORATE PLAN - THE BIG CONVERSATION 
ANALYSIS AND THE WAY FORWARD  

10 - 16

(B) SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE & 
STRATEGY  

17 - 30

(C) DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE  31 - 36

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 14 November 
2023 at the Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Carlin (Vice-Chair), Baker, Bevan, Cargill, Goodall, A. Lowe, 
Ratcliffe, Skinner and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh and Bramwell

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, R. Freeman, J. Gallagher, N. Goodwin and 
A. Wallace. 

Also in attendance: None

Action
SAF16 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Chair’s announcements to be made.

SAF17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no public questions had been 
received.  

SAF19 CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY DRAFT 2024-2028 
COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Board received a presentation from the Chief 
Fire Officer of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, which 
outlined the proposed changes to fire and rescue provision 
across Cheshire.  

Cheshire Fire Authority was in the process of 
consulting on its draft 2024-2028 Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP), which outlined a series of 
proposals to help achieve its vision of a Cheshire where 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



there were no deaths, injuries or damages from fires and 
other emergencies.  The aim of the CRMP was to deliver 
more fire prevention and protection activities in order to 
reduce risks in the community and it proposed several 
changes to the way in which emergency cover was provided 
for a better response across Cheshire.  

Members were advised that 1.1 million residents lived 
across Cheshire and there were 28 fire stations and 35 fire 
engines.  Seventeen of those engines were full-time and 18 
were on-call.  Members also noted that the main cause of 
fire was smoking materials and older people were 26 times 
more likely to die in a fire.  Other causes of fire included 
wildfires and lithium batteries.

The draft CRMP aimed to deliver more fire prevention 
and protection activities to reduce risk in the
[...]
rs 
in many different ways.

Members were advised that up until 13 November 
over 1,000 responses had been received and a breakdown 
of responses by source was provided.  The report outlined 
the promotion, consultation and engagement carried out so 
far, as well as the emerging themes.  The gaps and actions 
were set out and some examples were given to how these 
had been addressed e.g. visits made to Riverside College 
and Family Hubs in both Runcorn and Widnes; information 
had been shared via social media to target relevant groups; 
and iWalkers had targeted those wards with low responses.   

It was noted that the consultation would end on 30 
November 2023, after which an analysis would be 
undertaken to identify the key priorities.  January and 
February 2024 would see further consultation with 
stakeholders prior to the Corporate Plan being finalised in 
March, ready for its launch in April 2024.

Members of the Board discussed the report and they 
suggested that further youth organisations be approached; 
these would be identified by the Board.  They also 
suggested that the Catalyst Museum be contacted.   

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the report; and

2)    continue to endorse the approach to facilitate ‘The 
Big Conversation’.

Councillor Aimee Skinner left the meeting.

SAF21 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TOOLS AND POWERS

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director – Environment and Regeneration, which provided 

Page 3



an overview of the tools and powers that were available to 
the Council in response to anti-social behaviour.

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 sets out powers to tackle anti-social behaviour and the 
guidance for Local Authorities was refreshed in March 2023.  

The legislation required the relevant local agencies to 
be satisfied that the specific legal tests and safeguards set 
out in the legislation were met before the 2014 Act powers 
were used. These tests were intended to help ensure the 
appropriate and proportionate use of the powers and that 
they were used to target specific problems or specific 
circumstances.  Those powers were: 

 Early and Informal Interventions;
 Civil Injunctions;
 Criminal Behaviour Order;
 Community Protection Notice; and 
 Public Space Protection Order

Members were advised that the Council worked 
collaboratively with partner organisations to tackle anti-social 
behaviour.

The Board discussed the report and following 
discussions, Members were advised to email the community 
enforcement mailbox with any concerns.  They were also 
reminded that they could direct residents, who had ongoing 
anti-social behaviour issues, to the Council website where 
they could request an Anti-Social Behaviour Case Review.  
It was noted that there were criteria for this which was 
outlined on the website.   

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of the 
report.

SAF22 YOUTH DIVERSIONARY ACTIVITY

The Board considered a report from the Executive 
Director – Environment and Regeneration regarding the 
diversionary activity for young people in the Borough.  

VIBE was commissioned by the Council to deliver 
engagement with young people three nights per week 
(Thursday, Friday and Saturday) in both Runcorn and 
Widnes.  Youth Workers target hotspots identified by the 
Safer Halton Partnership and support young people by 
developing relationships and connect them into positive 
activities.  

Page 4



VIBE had extensive partnership work in the Borough 
with a number of agencies and funding sources including:

 Good Choices – funded by Cheshire Police;
 Positive Vibes Programme – funded by Cheshire 

Police;
 Short Breaks Group Support Service (Saturday Club) 

– funded by Halton Council;
 Vibe Outdoors – Sports Short Breaks – funded by 

Halton Council (Short Breaks Grant);
 Inclusive Needs Club – funded by Halton Council 

(Young People’s Grant);
 Where’s Your Head At? – funded by The Arconic 

Foundation;
 Detached Youth Club – Hallwood
[...]
and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None identified. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  

None identified.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

None identified.

Page 8



6.4 A Safer Halton

None identified.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None identified.

8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None identified.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 6 February 2024

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: The Corporate Plan - The Big Conversation 
Analysis and the way forward

WARD(S) Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To share with the Board an analysis of ‘The Big Conversation’, 
which is integral to formulating a new Council Corporate Plan, and 
to outline the next steps to ensure that this will take effect from April 
2024.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted; and  
2) that Board continues to endorse the approach to facilitate 

the implementation of a new Corporate Plan.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Background

The Big Conversation was about engaging with the public to share 
the cha
[...]
dnes: 45%

3.2.4 Consultation Success:

862: Direct (Speaking directly to stakeholders and listening)
11,840: Indirect (Social media, partner`s newsletters and flyers)

Specific Forums and Venues attended:

General Public:
• Halton Trades Union Congress
• Visually Impaired Group
• Friends of Hale Village Coffee Morning
• Eat at the Heath Community event
• Windmill Hill Shops
• Women’s Institute
• Fellowship Centre
• Women’s Group (St John Fisher Club)
• i-Walkers 
• Kingsway Leisure Centre
• Catalyst Museum 

Page 12



Print & Social Media:
• Inside Halton Magazine
• LinkedIn
• X
• Thread
• Facebook
• HBC Homepage

HBC Workforce:
• Emails to staff
• Video message

Adult’s Services:
• Healthy & Active Ageing events
• Partners in Prevention event
• Dementia Group meeting
• Care Home visit (Millbrow)
• Flyer distribution by Adult Social Work Services Teams
• Feature in Young Carers & Adult Carers newsletters

Children’s Services:

• Primary School Heads
• Children’s Provider Network Meeting
• Halton Youth Cabinet
• Family Hub Centres
• Riverside College
• School & College newsletters
• Flyers distributed by Children`s Services Teams 

Partners:

• Halton Patient Participation Group 
• Cheshire Constabulary
• Halton & St Helens Voluntary Community Action
• Health Improvement Team

• Citizens Advice Bureau
• Public Heath Vaccination Team

Businesses:
• Halton Chamber of Commerce Network Meeting
• Halton & Warrington Business Fair
• Halton  Chamber of Commerce
• Business Improvement & Growth
• Sci-Tech Daresbury Business Breakfast

Page 13



3.3 Emerging Themes: 

3.3.1 The 5 themes in order of response priority were:

 Improving health, promoting wellbeing and supporting 
greater independence: 93%

 Building a strong, sustainable local economy: 91%
 Supporting children, young people and families: 89%
 Tackling inequality, helping those who are most in need: 

84%
 Working towards a greener future: 78%

3.3.2 Level of agreement to all of the 5 suggested themes was very 
[...]
e new Corporate Plan is being 
delivered within existing budget and resource provision.

6.0

6.1

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

The Corporate Plan is Halton Borough Council’s key strategic 
document. This plan sets out the main vision, themes and values of 
the Council. 

‘The Big Conversation’ has helped to determine the Council`s new 
set of priorities, which will be translated into the plan.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

7.2

If the Council had continued with the same priorities that were in 
place in previous years, given the socio-demographic and 
economic changes that have taken place over the last few years, 
there was a significant risk that the current Corporate Plan would 
lose its relevance. 

That would lead to the Council failing to maintain engagement with 
the people of Halton, and its workforce, around where resources 
are best targeted in the contemporary environment.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 Equality and Diversity will be an integral part of the new Corporate 
Plan priority under the Big Conversation banner of ‘Tackling 
inequality, helping those who are most in need.’

Page 15



8.2

8.3

The Big Conversation consultation process was fully inclusive in 
terms of consulting a wide and varied range of stakeholders, which 
covered the 9 protected characteristics in the Equality Act 2010.

An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the 
plan development process. 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 At this stage it is evident that there will be a specific priority around 
climate change, with the theme receiving full support under the Big 
Conversation banner of ‘Working towards a greener future’.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 16



REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 6th February 2024

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Environment & 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Safer Halton Partnership Governance & 
Strategy

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on the development work on the Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSP), Safer Halton governance and strategy.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) Members comment on the priorities and draft strategy for 
Safer Halton. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

Safer Halton has had a focus in recent months on re-visiting 
governance arrangements, priorities, and strategy to ensure they 
are fit for purpose.

Safer Halton Partnership received reports in June, September and 
December 2023 with Members of the multi-agency partnership 
actively engaging in a review process which culminated in a 
workshop in November 2023.

This work has been supported by an additional resource, funded by 
the Police & Crime Commissioner.  The approach agreed was to 
focus on: -

 Safer Halton governance structure including how the 
partnership interacts with other partnerships including 
reviews of terms of reference and membership and 
information sharing agreement.

 Strategic needs assessment – working with the 
Constabulary Analyst to ensure the partnership is considering 
Halton data and intelligence that informs and sets out Halton 
priorities contributing to strategy / partnership plan 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5b



3.4

development.
 Community Safety Partnership Strategy/Partnership Plan 

- review and set out a forward strategy for community safety 
and crime prevention for Halton.  Consulting with partners and 
community to understand priorities and the lived experience to 
articulate key objectives that best impact for Halton residents.

 Articulate a Safer Halton Partnership delivery plan – 
building on the strategy / partnership plan develop an action /  
delivery plan to set out key objectives and a work programme 
that responds to Halton’s priorities through key deliverables 
and building resilience for Halton.  The delivery plan 
established would then be re
[...]
ganised crime covering exploitation, county 
lines etc with some additional items flagged i.e. serious violence 
duty, road safety, cybercrime. The priorities agreed to date are: -

1. Anti-Social Behaviour
2. Domestic Abuse (to potentially include violence against 

women and girls and sexual violence)
3. Serious and Organised Crime (including county lines, modern 

day slavery/exploitation and financial crime/scams)
4. Integrated Offender Management
5. Counter Terrorism
6. Hate Crime
7. Substance Misuse
8. Serious Violence (to focus on statutory duty as of 31st 

January 2024)
9. Road Safety

Further contributions were invited and some of the priority areas are 
still developing. 

There was an emphasis on ensuring alignment with Police & Crime 
Commissioner priorities and the opportunity to benefit from 
consultation findings on the future role of CSP’s.  These are:-

 Prevent and tackle crime.
 Make Cheshire’s Road safer.
 Deliver justice for victims of crime.
 Protect vulnerable and at-risk people.
 Improve public confidence in policing.
 Modernise the police service.

The timescale for implementation on 1st April 2024, to be a three-
year strategy.

3.15 Safer Halton Partnership Delivery Plan
A draft was shared at the workshop and agreed a format that follows 
the 4 p’s, pursue, prevent, protect, prepare.  This is being populated 
for Q4 of the current year to assist with drawing down of PCC funds 
for the current year and will be the template moving forward.  The 
format is anticipated to provide information on delivery and 
outcomes thus necessitating the need for an outcome’s framework.

3.16 Communication and Engagement Framework
This is identified as a separate piece of work, getting the strategy 
and delivery plan progressed has been the key tasks however, the 
works on this has commenced and a draft will be shared in due 
course with the partnership

Page 19



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Key pieces of legislation that govern the work of Safer Halton a
[...]
ery plans 
to be developed and implemented. 
Cllr Martha Lloyd-Jones
Executive Board Member - Community Safety 

The Community Safety Partnership
Community Safety Partnerships were created when the crime and disorder act 1998 
placed responsibility on Local Authorities and Police Chiefs to meet regularly with 
responsible authorities to discuss crime and disorder issues within their area. They 
are tasked to carry out an annual Strategic Assessment with a strategy and plan. 
The aim of the partnership is to work together to make Halton a safe place to live 
and work. It will do this by tackling identified crime and disorder priorities to mitigate 
the risk to Halton’s residents.

The partnership is continually evolving and in more recent years there has been the 
emergence of the role of Police and Crime Commissioner and the requirement to 
liaise and work with their office. The area of responsibility is also constantly 
developing and it now has the additional responsibility of the Serious Violence Duty 

Page 23



and Domestic Homicide Reviews. There is also an increasing link with Public Health 
in particular when looking at the risk and harm of drugs and alcohol. 

Safe Halton Partnership is chaired by Halton Borough Council and meets quarterly 
with terms of reference that are in place and reviewed annually. 
The functions of Safer Halton Partnership are: 

 To fulfil the statutory requires of a Community Safety Partnership as set out in 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

 Prepare a Strategic Needs Assessment at least once a year.
 Prepare and review a forward strategy for community safety and crime 

prevention.
 Prepare, agree and implement a Partnership Delivery Pan that will be 

refreshed each year. 
 Refresh the Terms of Reference and Membership of Safer Halton Partnership 

each year.
 Develop and review information sharing protocols across the partnerships.
 Manage performance against the objectives set out in the Partnership 

Delivery Plan. 
 Manage 
[...]
n Halton it appears that the crime rate has 
remained stable since 2018.

The total number of incidents recorded in Halton has remained static with a very 
small decrease from 30,864 in 2021 to 30,821 in 2022 and overall since 2019 has 
decreased from 34,733. 

Safer Halton Partnership Members 
The partnership is made up of local key strategic organisations. 
Statutory members include;
Halton Borough Council 
Cheshire Police
Cheshire Fire and Rescue
Merseyside and Cheshire NHS
Other members involved but not under the same statutory duty include; 
Housing
Voluntary Sector
Public Health
Police Crime Commissioner
Youth Offending Service
Department of Work and Pensions
Education/Childrens Services
Health including Mental Health 
Outside of the core membership, where appropriate, we will seek to work with 
relevant partners across the public, private and voluntary sector. These partners may 
be co-opted for targeted work for inclusion in the delivery plan and funded initiatives. 

Safer Halton Partnership Priorities
Many of the priorities do not change year to year as they follow long-terms trends but 
our strategic priorities will be established for a three year period. The partnership 
recognises that it may need to re-focus our priorities to respond to emerging issues 
and changing trends so these will be reviewed on an annual basis.  
Following the Strategic Assessment of Crime and Disorder in 2022 the Community 
Safety Partnership agreed 9 priorities. Importantly they align with the priorities set by 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 
The current priorities identified are:

1. Anti-Social Behaviour
2. Domestic Abuse – to potentially include VAWG, sexual violence 

Page 25



3. Serious and Organised Crime 
4. Integrated Offender Management
5. Counter Terrorism/Prevent
6. Hate Crime
7. Substance Misuse
8. Serious Violence
9. Road Safety

1. Anti-Social Behaviour  
We recognize the deep and lasting impact that anti-social behaviour has on victim’s 
health and w
[...]
chieved overnight. Crime is often linked to other social issues such as 
poverty, lack of education, substance misuse amongst many other others. It’s 
important that Halton works strategically with partners and across our community to 
achieve change. 

This strategy sets out the priorities for Safer Halton Partnership and this will inform 
the partnership delivery plan. The partnership delivery plan will provide information 
on each of the identified priorities. The document will include a 4 P’s plan, an 
identified responsible lead agency/agencies, information on activity/progress and 
outcomes. Progress will monitored quarterly at Safer Halton Partnership meetings.

Page 29



Page 30



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 6th February 2024

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Environment & 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Domestic Abuse Service

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members of the Board on strategic and service developments 
in delivering the Council’s duties on domestic abuse.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and 

2) The Board comment on delivery and the forward programme

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Domestic Abuse Service has continued to evolve since the 
Independent Domestic Violence Advocate service transferred into the 
Council in January 2023.   A re-structure process has been completed to 
improve terms and conditions of staff and expand the team.  There are a 
number of vacancies currently in recruitment to increase capacity and 
resilience to the team including a Case Officer role to work with 
perpetrators to support changing behaviours.  

3.2 Demand continues to be exceptionally high; there are currently 199 open 
cases with the team, 1023 cases have been closed and there are 114 
cases pending.  

3.3 The additional staff resource will provide the capacity to better respond 
to service demands.

3.4    Identification and Referral to Improve 
[...]
erial was distributed and made 
available to partner agencies to display to raise awareness of domestic 
abuse across the Borough.

3.21 The Council have made a commitment to achieving White Ribbon 
Accredited status, to achieve this the Halton Domestic Abuse 
Partnership Board will govern the White Ribbon Steering Group and is 
a key workstream in progress.

Page 34

https://haltonsafeguarding.co.uk/
https://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/g8904/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Oct-2023%2018.30%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/g8904/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Oct-2023%2018.30%20Council.pdf?T=1


3.22 Halton Resolve
Resolve is an emotional health and wellbeing service for children, 
young people and families to reduce the impact of domestic abuse on 
individuals, families and the community.

3.23 In May 2023, the Council contracted Halton Resolve service (Children’s 
Society) to provide additional support alongside Social Sare to children 
and young people who have already been placed on either a Children 
In Need (CIN), or Care Plan, and are aged between 5 to 18 years. 
Halton Resolve are leading the intervention programme Gateway 
aimed to improve victims’ knowledge and understanding of domestic 
abuse and impact on children offering both group and 1-1 support for 
parents impacted by domestic abuse. 

3.24 The team is made up of experienced and skilled professionals who 
provide an opportunity for children and young people to be believed, 
reassured and listened to. In all the Resolve work, the voice of the child 
is extremely important and central to the plan of work that takes place. 
It provides: - 

 A safe and confidential space where a young person and family 
feel listened to and understood. 

 Up to 12 one to one sessions of individual and family 
intervention to reduce risks and issues specifically related to 
domestic abuse that take place face to face (digitally is also an 
option) 

 Sessions include safety planning, awareness o

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), Carlin (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Bevan, Bramwell, Cargill, Goodall, A. Lowe, Ratcliffe and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Skinner

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, J. Gallagher, N. Goodwin and P. Wright.

Also in attendance: Councillor C. Plumpton-Walsh

Action
SAF24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
provided some feedback from the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel meeting, which he attended along with 
Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones on 2 February 2024.

The Panel received a report from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner which proposed a 4.99% increase to 
the policing element of the council tax bill 2024/25.  This 
would amount to an extra £12.50 a year for a band D 
household and this was agreed by all four of Cheshire’s 
borough councils.

SAF25 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no public questions had been 
received.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



SAF27 THE CORPORATE PLAN - THE BIG CONVERSATION 
ANALYSIS AND THE WAY FORWARD

The Board received a report from the Corporate 
Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit, which gave an 
update on ‘The Big Conversation’, since it was presented at 
the last meeting in November 2023.  The report shared the 
analysis of the consultation and outlined the next steps.  

The report set out the five themes which had all been 
scored highly by stakeholders in terms of what they deemed 
to be a priority:

 Improving health, promoting wellbeing and supporting 
greater independence – 93%;

 Building a strong, sustainable local economy – 91%;
 Supporting children, young people and families – 

89%;
 Tackling inequality, helping those who are most in 

need – 84%; and 
 Working towards a greener future – 78%.

   In addition to these, stakeholders were asked to 
identify any additional themes which they felt were 
significant and those were the environment, local economy 
and housing.  This feedback resulted in a sixth priority being 
created called “Place and Community”.  

Members were advised that the consultation closed 
on 30 November 2023 and the total number of responses 
received was 1,076; an analysis of the feedback was 
outlined in the report.  

A copy of the draft Corporate Plan was emailed to 
Members on 6 February 2024 for information and this would 
be presented to the Executive Board for approval on 22 
February 2024. Thereafter, it would be launched in April 
2024.

Members noted the information presented to them 
and the following comments were noted from discussions:

 it was felt that the priorities were similar to the current 
Council priorities and that not enough was being done 
to tackle issues such as environmental concerns, 
regeneration in the Borough and lack of social 
housing;

 a Member of the Board referred to “Halton 2000”, a 
consultation exercise which was carried out in the 
year 2000 and they felt that little improvements had 



been made as a result of this.  It was suggested that 
the Council should learn from past experiences; and

 another Member suggested that there was a general 
complacency in the public, not just in Halton, because 
people did not have any faith that changes would be 
made and therefore this might have been a reason 
why more people did not complete the survey.

RESOLVED:  That:

1) the report be noted; and

2) the Board continues to endorse the approach to 
facilitate the implementation of a new Corporate Plan.

SAF28 SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE & 
STRATEGY

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director, Environment and Regeneration which provided an 
update on the development of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and the Safer Halton Governance and 
Strategy.  

CSP’s were created when the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 placed responsibility on Local Authorities and Police 
Chiefs to meet regularly to discuss crime and disorder 
issues within their respective areas.  The aim of the CSP in 
Halton was to make it a safe place to live and work; its 
functions were outlined in the draft strategy.  

Members were advised that the Safer Halton 
Partnership Strategy had recently been revised along with 
its governance arrangements and priorities to ensure that it 
was fit for purpose.  This work was supported by an 
additional resource, funded by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and it had been agreed that focus would be 
given to:

 Safer Halton Governance structure;
 Strategic Needs Assessment;
 Community Safety Partnership Strategy/Partnership 

Plan; and 
 Safer Halton Partnership Delivery Plan.

The draft Strategy set out the priorities which were 
data driven and governance led.  To date, the priorities that 
had been agreed were:

1) Anti-Social Behaviour;



2) Domestic Abuse;
3) Serious and Organised Crime;
4) Integrated Offender Management;
5) Counter Terrorism;
6) Hate Crime;
7) Substance Misuse;
8) Serious Violence; and 
9) Road Safety.

The three year over-arching Strategy would be 
implemented on 1 April 2024.  Thereafter, annual delivery 
plans would be developed which would set out clear actions.

A number of workshops had been held with partners 
who sat on the SHP and these had been well received.  
Members were advised of the advantages of having such a 
partnership in place, including access to funding 
opportunities.  Through work carried out in recent months, 
over £160,000 of funding had been secured.   

The following additional information was provided in 
response to Members questions:

 There were data arrangements in place between 
Council systems and Cheshire Police;

 Dangerous dogs – if these were at a rented property 
and causing a nuisance then the matter needed to be 
reported to the landlord.  If there was a safety 
concern then the matter should be reported to the 
Police;

 Anti-Social Behaviour Case Review – a tool available 
for residents to report unsatisfactory outcomes of 
anti-social behaviour.  This would be reported to the 
Local Authority and the Enforcement Team would 
then work with agencies involved, for example 
housing providers, Police etc to review actions and 
assess if these had fallen short of procedures; and 

 A presentation on Serious Violence Duty would be 
delivered to the next Board meeting and this would 
include details on the impact of knife crime.  Cheshire 
Police had focussed on “stop and search” which had 
resulted in a significant number of weapons being 
confiscated.  Work was also being carried out in 
schools to deliver educational programmes.   

RESOLVED:  That the draft Safer Halton Partnership 
Governance and Strategy be received and comments made 
be noted.



SAF29 DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director, Environment and Regeneration, which provided an 
update on strategic and service developments in delivering 
the Council’s duties on domestic abuse.  

Members were reminded that the Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence Service transferred to the Council in 
January 2023 and a report was presented to the Board in 
February 2023.  The service underwent a restructure and 
recruitment was underway to increase capacity in the team, 
including a Case Worker who would work with perpetrators 
and a Domestic Abuse Advocate Educator, who would work 
with the 14 GP surgeries in Halton to raise educational 
awareness about domestic violence.  The additional staff 
would help support the team and respond to service 
demands which were exceptionally high; Halton was the 
second highest in the country with 174 live cases and 90 
cases pending.  

The report also provided an update on the following 
areas:

 Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
(MARAC) - a workshop was held in November which 
focused on a significant piece of Halton research led 
by Safelives.  This resulted in a high quality report 
which would help shape a work programme for the 
Domestic Abuse Partnership Board and improve local 
services in Halton;   

 White Ribbon – in October 2023, Council supported a 
motion to obtain accredited status from White Ribbon.  
The Domestic Abuse Partnership Board would govern 
the White Ribbon Steering Group and work was in 
progress; and 

 Halton Resolve – this work had been commissioned 
to support an emotional health and wellbeing service 
for children, young people and families to reduce the 
impact of domestic abuse; this was being developed 
by the Children’s Society.  During July and 
September 2023, 30 children and young people 
received a referral.  

The following additional information and comments 
were noted:  

 Domestic abuse also affected older people;



 Members to be given the opportunity to be involved in 
the White Ribbon Steering Group; 

 Members to be offered the opportunity to attend any 
future Workforce Development Sessions which were 
held to raise awareness on domestic abuse; and 

 Men were also victims of domestic violence.  
Members were reassured that Halton operated a 
universal service and the Police also supported 
targeted approaches for individuals who presented as 
victims, for example, those in custody.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board note and comment on 
the report.  

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


